
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Karim (Chair),  
Councillor O'Regan (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil, Robertson and Zahuruddin 
  
Wednesday 19 July 2023, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 
 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  External Audit: Audit Results Report - 2020-21 Financial Statements  7 - 60 

 This report advises Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor  



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

summarising the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit 
responsibilities. 
Reporting: Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant 

 
6.  Financial Statements 2020/21  61 - 188 

 This report summarises for Committee Members the key elements within the 
accounts and the findings of the audit.  
Reporting: Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant 

 

 
7.  Annual Standards Report  189 - 196 

 Review of Standards arrangements for 2022/23 for noting. 
Reporting: Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor  

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 11 July 2023 



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2023 
7.30  - 8.18 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Karim (Chair), Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil, Robertson and Zahuruddin  
Also Present: 
Councillors Bidwell, Pickering, Watts and Wright 
Also Present Virtually: 
Councillors Bidwell, Pickering and Wright 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors O'Regan 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 22 March 
2023 and 24 May 2023 (Annual Meeting) be approved as a correct record. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. External Audit: Audit Progress Report  
Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer introduced Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young to 
present the External Audit report. 
  
Ernst & Young were responsible for the external audit of Bracknell Forest Council’s 
accounts. Andrew explained that delays to audit activity had been caused by a delay 
to the completion of the Berkshire Local Government Pension Fund audit which came 
under the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead audit process with Deloitte. 
The letter of assurance for the 2020/21 audit of the pension fund had now been 
received, and so the 2020/21 audit had now been completed.  
  
The 2021/22 audit would be completed over the summer months, and it was hoped 
that any outstanding issues on the account would be brought to the September 2023 
Committee meeting. Once the 2021/22 audit was complete, the 2022/23 audit would 
begin with an interim visit in March 2023. It was noted that a number of Councils 
currently had open audits, and the Government was looking into ways to accelerate 
the process.  
  
Arising from questions, the following points were noted:  

3

Agenda Item 3



 

        While most Councils had met audit deadlines in previous years, the number 
of Councils able to meet audit deadlines had declined rapidly. The issue was 
a national one, and not specific to Bracknell Forest.  

        An audit result report would be brought to the July 2023 Committee meeting, 
which would include a conclusion on financial statements, an audit opinion 
and a value for money conclusion which considered whether economy of 
effectiveness was being achieved through the Council’s third-party 
arrangements.  

  

8. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2022/23  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit 
Annual Assurance report which was to note.  
  
The report included an opinion for the year of partial assurance, based on work 
undertaken by internal auditors across 53 audits conducted throughout the year. The 
opinion was based on some areas of weakness which had been drawn out through 
audits conducted during the year. However, it was noted that the number of partial 
assurance opinions had declined in number compared to the previous year. Sally 
commented that the partial assurance was based on the number of recommendations 
which had not been carried out or put in place.  
  
It was noted that a number of partial assurance opinions in this year’s report related 
to schools, which were autonomous bodies separate to the Council for this purpose.  
  
To keep track of recommendations, a recommendation tracker had been 
implemented to assist management in keeping track of progress on 
recommendations. It was hoped that this would improve the rate of implementation 
and action following internal audits.  
  
The Council was required to conduct a self-assessment every year under the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, and to hold an external review of its internal audit 
service every 5 years. The last external audit had been conducted in March 2022, 
with very few points for improvement drawn out. One point arising from this external 
review had been a suggestion to take on apprentices in a ‘grown your own’ approach 
to address recruitment difficulties. Two apprentices had been in place in the team for 
6 months and were progressing well, however it was noted that it would take some 
time for these officers to be fully trained.  
  
Sally drew attention to work around counter-fraud and benefits abuse. Internal audit 
officers had worked together with the Department for Work and Pensions on benefits 
cases this year and had also done proactive work on Blue Badge claimants.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        It was speculated that recommendations had not been followed up or 
implemented due to staffing pressures and turnovers across the Council. 
Auditors were keen to inform departments not to sign up to actions which 
could not be delivered. 

        Members requested an additional column on the recommendation tracker to 
take account of the recommendations which were outstanding or not yet 
started. Any critical recommendations would have a formal follow up 
separately to the recommendation tracker.   

        The external assessment had advised officers to make better use of data 
analytics to evaluate risks and weaknesses. There had been a delay to this 

4



 

work due to the vacant Principal Auditor post, which was about to go out to 
advert. Once the post was filled, all audit staff would be trained in data 
analytics and data interrogation. 

        The recruitment market for auditors was challenging, and applicants were 
often at the end of their careers. Post-COVID, there had been a high turnover 
of auditor posts both internally and externally.  

        The internal audit team used contractors to cover some posts, but it was 
noted that contract workers were also often at the end of their careers and the 
churn made the auditing process more difficult.  

        While artificial intelligence would be a useful resource for audit processing, it 
would require a high degree of data maturity in order to be successful. 

        The strategic risk register would be presented to the September 2023 
Committee meeting.  

        Members requested that a report be put together on the assurances not met 
in 2022, which could be shared with Departmental Management Teams and 
Corporate Management Team to track those issues which caused concern.  

  
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 
2022/23. 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

(ITEM  ) 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 July 2023 

 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT - 2020/21 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Executive Director: Resources) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor summarising 

the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities. 
 
2 SUPPORT
[...]
erly manages its risks; and

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
How the Authority uses information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services.

14



7

Executive Summary

Audit differences

There is one unadjusted difference we have identified which relates to the valuation of property, plant and equipment. An incorrect land area was used to value the 
Hanworth (Pines) Community Centre which has led to the asset value being overstated by £1.991m. Management has chosen not to correct this misstatement.

There are two unadjusted differences identified by the auditors of the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund which relates to the valuation of net pension liability. 
These pertain to the Goodwin case not being reflected in the liability value and a difference noted between the actual and actuarial total forecasted contributions made 
by Bracknell Forest Council to the pension fund. These have led to an understatement by £1.267m and £0.776m respectively.

There are two identified misstatements above the threshold that has been adjusted by management. These relate to the Net Pension Liability and Earmarked Reserves. 
The first adjustment relates to the Authority’s receipt of an updated IAS19 report after the production of the draft financial statements, which resulted in changes being 
required to the Authority’s own net pension liability within the accounts. The second adjustment relates to the Dedicated School Grant where, upon discussion with the 
Department for Education, it was decided that individual school balances should remain as a separate earmarked reserve.

There are no matters, apart from those reported by management or disclosed in this report, which we believe should be brought to the attention of the Governance and 
Audit Committee.

Other reporting issues

We have reviewed the information presented in the Annual Governance Statement for consistency with our knowledge of the Authority. We hav
[...]
ture meets these criteria, it is added to the carrying amount of the 
relevant asset. Where the subsequent expenditure represents the replacement 
of a component, the old component must be written out of the Balance Sheet.

The Department to Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and 
CIPFA have worked on a sector wide approach to resolution of the reporting of 
infrastructure assets. 

Following a process of consultations with FRAB, local councils, ICAEW, and 
external audit firms, the resolution is in two streams: 

- CIPFA have issued an adaptation to the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting to allow reporting on a net basis for infrastructure assets.

- DLUHC have issued a Statutory Instrument (The Local Authorities (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2022) which 
allows for the infrastructure assets opening balance to be brought forward 
without amendment and determines the carrying amount to be 
derecognised in respect of replaced components to be nil. 

For all open audits, auditors are required to assess if Councils have 
appropriately applied the 4.1.2.18 of the Code, or where this has not been the 
case, that they have correctly applied the adaptation and SI.

We have:

• reviewed note 17 and noted that the Council writes out the gross book value and 
depreciation for replaced infrastructure assets;

• assessed the Council’s methodology for calculating the value of the ‘replaced 
asset’ to be derecognised

• The Council calculates the relevant amount of derecognised components in 
accordance with the accounting practices identified in regulation 31 of the Code of 
Practice on local authority accounting (continue with the original code requirements 
and not apply the Statutory Instrument). 

• We are satisfied that the procedures followed and the records maintained by 
Bracknell Forest Council for infrastructure assets are in line with the Code.

• We conclude that the current disclosures in the financial st
[...]
uired to be signed by the 31 July 2021 and audited by the 30 September 
2021. The Executive Director: Resources signed the draft 2020/21 Statement 
of Accounts on 28 May 2021. Copies of the accounts were then made 
available on the Council’s website.  

 
1.2 Due to delays in the completion of the audit of the Royal County of Berkshire 

Pension Fund by Deloitte LLP for the 2019/20 and 2020/21 accounts, it was 
not possible to bring the audited accounts to the Committee for authorisation 
before the revised deadline of 30 September 2021. In fact, the audit did not 
commence until late October.  

 
1.3 This report summarises for Committee Members the key elements within the 

accounts and the findings of the audit.   
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Approves the Financial Statements for 2020/21 attached at Annexe A; 
 
2.2 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Statement 

of Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 
 
2.3 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Letter of 

Representation. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the accounts to be 

approved by Council (or Committee of the Council) and the Chairman of the 
meeting to formally sign the accounts to certify that this has been undertaken. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61

Agenda Item 6



Unrestricted 
 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Outturn Expenditure 2020/21 
 
5.1.1 The Council, at its meeting on 26 February 2020, set a revenue budget for the 

2020/21 financial year of £79.221m. Council spending was within budget for 
the twenty-third successive year with an underspend of -£3.615m on the 
General Fund. As a result of the under spend, the Council returned £3.236m 
to General Reserves rather than the budgeted £0.379m withdrawal. 

 
5.1.2 The most significant variances were: 

 
• An overspend on Education and Learning (£0.335m) resulting from 

overspends on st
[...]
relation to the Business 
Rates Pilot. There was no pilot arrangement in 2020/21. A breakdown is 
shown on page 77 of the accounts. 

 
5.6.4 The increase in Capital Grants and Other Contributions compared to last year 

primarily reflects the receipt of S106 income which was not applied to capital 
schemes during the year.  

  
5.7 Capital Financing Requirement 

 
5.7.1  The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) increased by £3.0m to 

£214.6m as at 31 March 2021.  This is a measure of the capital expenditure 
incurred historically by the Council that has yet to be financed and represents 
the underlying need to borrow. A charge is made each year to revenue known 
as the Minimum Revenue Provision which writes down the balance of the 
CFR over time. Further details can be found in Note 19 (page 75) of the 
Financial Statements. 

 
5.8 Audit of Accounts 
 
5.8.1 The auditors of the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund discovered that 

the value of assets was understated by £48.12m in the Pension Fund’s 
financial statements resulting in a misstatement of £5.732m in the Council’s 
accounts. This figure was above the materiality threshold for the Council and 
therefore the accounts were amended.  

 
5.8.2 During the audit of the Council’s accounts a valuation error was identified 

where an incorrect land area had been used to value the Hanworth (Pines) 
Community Centre.  This led to the asset value being overstated by £1.991m. 
Two further misstatements were also discovered by the auditor of the 
Berkshire Pension Fund relating to the Net Pension Liability leading to a 
combined understatement of £2.043m. These errors were not corrected in the 
2020/21 accounts as they fell below the materiality threshold 

 
 
 
 

65



Unrestricted 
 

5.9 Letter of Representation 
 
5.9.1 The Letter of Representation is a significant part of the audit process that 

enables the external auditor to form an opinion as to whether the financial 
statements give a true 
[...]
9% and will add 91 pence per week to a Band D bill.   
 
It is recognised that any increase is unwelcome and for some households may be 
unaffordable.  For this reason, working age households in receipt of Council Tax Support will 
see a £150 reduction in their tax bill in 2021/22. 
 
Some of the strategic risks and challenges facing the Council in the medium term include: 
 

• significant pressures on the Council’s ability to balance its finances whilst maintaining 
satisfactory service standards; 

• the impact of COVID-19 on staffing and supplier resources, public the impact of the 
coronavirus on internal staff resources and external suppliers, and the council’s ability 
to deliver essential services and meet the increasing needs of the community; 

• the impact of the high use of long term locums and agency workers for key posts on 
finances and business resilience; 

• uncertainty around the ongoing impact of Brexit, the financial and operational 
implications for services such as social care, contingency planning requirements and 
the potential impact for businesses located in the Borough; 

• ensuring children with special education needs receive timely and appropriate support 
for their education where demand is increasing, and internal resources are limited; 

• the impact of demand led services and the need to plan for and respond to future and 
in-year demographic changes, changes in the market for services and any associated 
financial pressures; 

• sustaining adult social care services where there is a risk of insufficient external 
provision; 

• effective safeguarding of children and vulnerable adults when there are external 
factors outside the Council’s control; 

• potential budget reductions that may reduce the effectiveness of measures to 
maintain highways and assets. 

• delivery of an IT Strategy and digital infrastructure that meets business and customer 
needs, compliance, information accuracy, greater reliance on end users and the 
threa
[...]
  Charges to Collection 

Fund     

(724) 
  (724) 

 

Transitional Protection 
Payments Payable 
Less: write offs in 
excess of provision 

    

(1,555) (290) (1,845) 
Less: Increase/ 
(Decrease) in 
Allowance for 
Impairments 

 90 (241) (151) 

(2,642)   (2,642) 
Less: Increase/ 
(Decrease) in Provision 
for Appeals 

 (1,769)  (1,769) 

  518 518 Less: S13A 
Discretionary Reliefs   19 19 

(152)   (152) Less: Cost of Collection  (150)  (150) 
        

(74,931) (80,110) (155,041) Total Expenditure  (75,439) (75,398) (150,837) 
              

(30,092) (598) (30,690) Movement on the 
fund balance 4 8,241 1,114 9,355 

              
7,283 531 7,814 Surplus/(Deficit) 

brought forward 
 (958) (583) (1,541) 

              
(22,809) (67) (22,876) Surplus/(Deficit) as at 

31 March 4 7,283 531 7,814 

Annexe A

161



 

Bracknell Forest Council 94  Financial Statements 2020/21 

NOTES TO THE COLLECTION FUND 
 1 Accounting Policy 
These accounts reflect the statutory requirements for billing authorities to maintain a separate 
Collection Fund, which shows the transactions of the billing authority in relation to Business 
Rates (Non-Domestic Rates) and Council Tax and illustrates the way in which these have 
been distributed to preceptors, Central Government and the General Fund.  
 
Accountancy guidance requires that the agency basis underlying the Collection Fund be 
reflected in the consolidation of the Collection Fund into the Statement of Accounts. The 
Council collects Council Tax precepts on behalf of Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority as well as itself and consequently not 
all transactions and balances relate wholly to the Council. Similarly, the Council also collects 
Business Rates on behalf of Central Government and the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority.  
 
The practical effect is that in the Statement of Accounts the surplus/deficit on the Collection 
Fund is shared out in its entirety between the Council
[...]
om 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023   
  
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

That the Council NOTES:  
  
2.1  The Standards outputs in 2022/23 as set out in (APPENDIX B) of this report  

  
 
3.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
   
3.1       To keep Council appraised on an annual basis of activity relating to its Standards 

Regime   
  
4.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
  
4.1  The Standards Framework comprises a number of elements including the code of 

conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, procedure for dealing 
with complaints and sanctions for breach. Until its dissolution in November 2016 
responsibility for oversight of the Standards Framework vested in the Standards 
Committee. Subsequently this has transferred to the Governance & Audit Committee.    

  
4.2  The attached report appraises the Council of Standards related activity from 1 April 

2022 to 31 March 2023.    
  
5  ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS  
  
            Borough Solicitor  
  
5.1  The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report.  
  
            Director :Finance  
  
5.2       There are no financial implications arising.  
  
6  STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES  
  
6.1  None.  
  
  
Background Papers None.  

189

Agenda Item 7



  
Contact for Further Information  
Sanjay Prashar – Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679  Sanjay.Prashar@bracknell-
forest.gov.uk  

     

190



APPENDIX A  
  

STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
  

1.  The Council’s Standards Committee was dissolved in 2016 and its functions 
incorporated into the terms of reference of the Governance and Audit Committee.  

  
  Complaints  
  
2.         Under the current procedure for the handling of complaints alleging a breach of the 

Code of Conduct for Members, a complaint is first considered by the Monitoring 
Officer.  The options available to the Monitoring Officer at that stage are:-  

  
- refer for investigation  
  
- refer for some other form of action (“other action”)  
  
-
[...]
 sought to highlight perceived 
breaches of procedure relating to a planning application. In another instance the 
complainant was a former town councillor whose concerns largely centred around 
what he considered to be a conspiracy of councillors to ignore his correspondence. 
In all cases no breaches of the Code were established. The overall figures were 
therefore consistent in large part to those of previous years. The fact that none were 
ultimately upheld reflects a continuing overall cultural adherence to the Code within 
both the Borough and Parish/Town Councils. 

 
7. Whilst the adequacy of sanctions within the Standards regime continues to attract 

debate nationally there are currently no proposals flowing from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government to introduce further legislation.  

  
8. One of the recommendations flowing from a report of the Committee for Standards in 

Public Life (CSPL) published in January 2019 was for the Local Government 
Association “to create an updated model code of conduct, in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local government.”   
  

9. The LGA published a model Code in late December 2020 and it was for individual 
authorities to determine whether to adopt it. A Code of Conduct Panel was convened 
by the Authority for this purpose and recommended that its existing Code did not 
require any significant amendments. Such minor amendments as were 
recommended by the Panel were subsequently approved by Council and have been 
incorporated.  
  

    
Councillors are reminded of their duties both in respect of the rules relating to the 
registration and disclosure of Interests set out in the Code of Conduct and their 
behavioural obligations under the Code.     

  
   

192



Appendix B  
  
  

  Date of  
Complaint  

Status of  
Complainant  

Borough or 
Parish 
Councillor  

Grounds of Complaint  Outcome  

1    
    27 July 
    2022 

 
Resident 

 

[...]
 
into  
disrepute  
  
 

 
No action as no evidence 
of breach 

 
14 

  
21 March 2023 

 
Resident 

  
Borough 

 
Bringing the council or 
the office of councillor 
into  
disrepute  
 

 
No action as no evidence 
of breach  

194



 
15 

 
21 March 2023 

  
Resident  

  
Borough  

 
Failing to make a 
decision on merit 
  
 

   
No action as no evidence 
of breach 

 
16  

 
21 March 2023   

  
Resident  
  

  
Borough  

 
Discriminating against 
me/other persons 

 
No action as no evidence 
of breach 

 
17 

 
21 March 2023   

  
Resident  

  
Borough  

 
Discriminating against 
me/other persons 

 
No decision taken as 
Councillor lost seat at 
local election before 
Monitoring Officer’s 
enquiries completed. 
 

 
18 

 
23 March 2023 

 
Resident 

 
Borough 

 
Failing to treat others 
with respect 

 
Informal apology 
suggested but no longer a 
councillor 

  
  
 
NB;  
Complaints 2-5 and 8-11 arose pursuant to a single planning application and were 
submitted by two associated residents against several members of the planning 
committee  
 
Complaints 13-17 were submitted by the same resident against 5 separate councillors  
 
Therefore 13 of the 18 complaints originated from two complainants and this will have 
impacted on the overall figures for 2022/23.   

195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 External Audit: Audit Results Report - 2020-21 Financial Statements
	TO:	GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
	21 BFC - 446GPS(R) Local Government Audit Results Report 20.21

	6 Financial Statements 2020/21
	TO:	GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
	That the Committee:

	Annexe A - 2020-21 financial statements final unsigned v2
	Financial Statements
	2020/21
	Balance Sheet 22
	Glossary of Terms 105
	Index 111
	1 Introduction
	2 Revenue Expenditure
	5 Pension Reserve
	6 Capital Expenditure
	7 Changes to Accounting Policies
	8 Provisions and Write-offs
	9 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration
	10 Forward Lo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JULY 2023 
7.30  - 8.15 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil, Robertson and 
Zahuruddin 
  
Also Present Virtually: 
Councillor Hayes 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Karim 

Statement from Councillor Karim 
Councillor Karim joined the meeting to make a statement to Committee members on 
a matter relating to the last Planning Committee, for which he apologised.  

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

10. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 21 June 
2023 be approved as a correct record.  

11. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

12. External Audit: Audit Results Report - 2020-21 Financial Statements  
Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young presented the External Audit Results Report for the 
2020/21 accounts.  
  
Members were reminded that the audit had been delayed by matters at the Berkshire 
Pension Fund which had now been resolved.  
  
It was noted that an unqualified audit opinion was being issued on the financial 
statements and an unqualified value for money opinion.  
  
A signed management representation letter was required to complete the audit, 
signed by the Chair of this meeting and Stuart McKellar as Section 151 officer.  
  
It was noted that there were some differences to be noted in the report, some of 
which had not been corrected due to their immateriality to the audit opinion. There 
were no significant differences which required Committee’s attention.  



 

 

  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        There was no minor issues document to follow, however a separate report 
would be issued within 3 months which was referred to as the Annual 
Auditor’s opinion to include detail on the value for money conclusion. If a 
difference was below the reporting threshold of £291k it was not reported on. 

        Multiple small differences could accumulate, and if the audit process identified 
differences which were representative of a larger population, these errors 
would be extrapolated to see if the cumulative difference required reporting. 
This had not been the case during the audit.  

      The one adjustment to the accounts related to the Berkshire Pension Fund, 
This is subject to a separate audit but any misstatements also need to be 
reflected in the Council’s accounts if material. 

  

13. Financial Statements 2020/21  
Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant presented the Financial Statements 2020/21.  
  
The unique position of these delayed accounts was noted, in addition to the unique 
nature of the 2021 accounts taking account of the pandemic and COVID spending. 
The Council had received central government grants and had administered relief 
grants to business rates on behalf of central government. During the 2020/21 year, 
here had been an underspend of £3.6m which enabled the general reserves to be 
bolstered.  
  
Arthur commented that the 2020/21 year had ended with the Council in a strong 
financial position, which remained the case for the 2022/23 financial year as reported 
to Executive.  
  
Members’ attention was drawn to one reporting error for 2020/21 accounts which 
related to the valuation of a community centre and a boundary error. This error was 
not material and therefore the accounts had not been adjusted. The other areas of 
change were outside of the Council’s control in respect of the Berkshire Pension 
Fund.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        It was not unusual to get an unqualified opinion on financial statements, but 
the value for money opinion conclusion was more often modified.  

        The difference relating to the community centre in the 2020/21 accounts had 
been picked up in the 2021/22 accounts.  

        Members were reminded of the strategic risks and challenges which the 
Council faced, and which had been budgeted for accordingly through 
contingency funds. The strategic risks and challenges were taken from the 
strategic risk register which was presented to this Committee every 6 months.  

  
RESOLVED that  

1                 The Financial Statements for 2020/21 attached at Annexe A be approved; 
  

2                 The Chairman of the meeting be authorised to sign and date the 
Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 

  
3                 The Chairman of the meeting be authorised to sign and date the Letter of 

Representation. 



 

 

14. Annual Standards Report  
Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor presented the Annual Standards report, which 
captured the standards activity and any Code of Conduct complaints during the year.  
  
The report highlighted 18 Code of Conduct complaints; however it was noted that of 
these, 13 had been brought by two individuals about two instances. All of the 
complaints during the year had been brought against Borough Councillors, but none 
had been upheld. The Bracknell Forest complaints figures compared favourably to 
that of neighbouring authorities.  
  
Governance & Audit Committee had agreed in previous years to continue with the 
Bracknell Forest local Code of Conduct model.  
  
Training was ongoing for new Councillors to cover the obligation of members under 
the Code of Conduct.  
  
Arising from questions, the following points were noted:  

        The report would be publicly available and would be presented to Council. No 
details of any individual had been included in the report. 

        The Code of Conduct was a living document, and a Code of Conduct working 
group had been convened under the previous administration to review it. It 
was noted that a review of the Code of Conduct could be undertaken as part 
of a Constitution review, and any proposed Constitution amendments would 
be brought before this Committee for review.  

  
RESOLVED that the Standards output in 2022/23 as set out in Appendix B to the 
report be noted.  

CHAIRMAN 


